rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the
nearest one quarter of one percent.
The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation.
These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

/City of Berkeley, California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

96 FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Real  Real
   Strategic  Return Years  Return Years
 Asset Class  Allocation  1-10(a)  11+(b)
 Global Equity  50.00%  4.80%  5.98%
 Global Fixed Income  28.00%  1.00%  2.62%
 Inflation Sensitive  -  0.77%  1.81%
 Private Equity  8.00%  6.30%  7.23%
 Real Estate  13.00%  3.75%  4.93%
 Liquidity  1.00%  -  -0.92%
 Total  100.00%

 (a) Expected inflation for this period  2.00%
 (b) Expected inflation for this period  2.92%

 Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan was as follows:

   Increase (Decrease)
   Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
 Miscellaneous Plan  Liability  Net Position  Liability / (Asset)
 Balance at June 30, 2017  $ 983,333,433  $ 696,104,044   $ 287,229,389
 Changes in the Measurement Period
 Service Cost   18,834,712   -   18,834,712
 Interest on the Total Pension Liability   68,846,245   -   68,846,245
 Changes of Assumptions   (8,383,824)   -   (8,383,824)
 Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience   3,269,467   -   3,269,467
 Planto Plan Resource Movement   -   (1,705)   1,705
 Contribution - Employer   -   20,393,310   (20,393,310)
 Contribution - Employees   -   13,747,826   (13,747,826)
 Net Investment Income   -   58,233,830   (58,233,830)
 Benefit Payable, Including Refunds of
 Employee Contributions   (49,503,784)   (49,503,784)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (1,084,722)   1,084,722
 Other Miscellaneous Income/Expense   -   (2,059,905)   2,059,905
 Net Change   33,062,816   39,724,850   (6,662,034)
 Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 1,016,396,249   $ 735,828,894   $ 280,567,355

   Increase (Decrease)
   Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
 Public Safety - Fire Plan  Liability  Net Position  Liability / (Asset)
 Balance at June 30, 2017  $ 266,986,159   $ 188,899,801   $ 78,086,358
 Changes in the Measurement Period
 Service Cost   5,050,545   -   5,050,545
 Interest on the Total Pension Liability   18,548,037   -   18,548,037
 Changes of Assumptions   (932,620)   -   (932,620)
 Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience   (1,273,144)   -   (1,273,144)
 Plan to Plan Resource Movement   (457)   457
 Contribution - Employer   -   6,983,081   (6,983,081)
 Contribution - Employees   -   1,801,681   (1,801,681)
 Net Investment Income   -   15,877,869   (15,877,869)
 Benefit Payable, Including Refunds of
 Employee Contributions   (15,785,115)   (15,785,115)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (294,358)   294,358
 Other Miscellaneous Income/Expense   -   (558,991)   558,991
 Net Change   5,607,703   8,023,710   (2,416,007)
 Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 272,593,862   $ 196,923,511   $ 75,670,351

FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019  97

INTRODUCTORY SECTION STATISTICAL SECTIONFINANCIAL SECTION

   Increase (Decrease)
   Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
 Public Safety - Police Plan  Liability  Net Position  Liability / (Asset)
 Balance at June 30, 2017  $ 404,585,170  $ 244,812,138  $ 159,773,032
 Changes in the Measurement Period
 Service Cost   7,206,671   -   7,206,671
 Interest on the Total Pension Liability   28,303,833   -   28,303,833
 Changes in Assumptions   (2,169,378)  -   (2,169,378)
 Changes in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected and Actual   607,197   607,197
 Experience   -   -   -
 Plan to Plan Resource Movement   -   (598)  598
 Contribution - Employer   -   13,095,114   (13,095,114)
 Contribution - Employees   -   2,103,617   (2,103,617)
 Net Investment Income   -   20,550,338   (20,550,338)
 Benefit Payable, Including Refunds of
 Employee Contributions   (21,537,031)  (21,537,031)  -
 Administrative Expense   -   (381,485)  381,485
 Other Miscellaneous Income/Expense   -   (724,446)  724,446
 Net Change   12,411,292   13,105,509   (694,217)
 Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 416,996,462  $ 257,917,647  $ 159,078,815

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate
for each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

   1%  Current  1%

   Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase

Net Pension Liability  6�15%  7�15%  8�15%

Miscellaneous Plan  $ 409,063,858  $ 280,567,355  $ 173,740,284